All adjustments are shown as a part of the Pro Forma Operating Statement attached

hereto as Schedule A along with explanation of each adjustment.  Allocation of Pro Forma

Expenses to Augusta Distribution and to Bracken District is shown in Schedule B.  Augusta

Treatment’s average annual debt service requirement and its allocation to the wholesale

customers is shown in Schedule C.  Calculation of the wholesale rates is provided in

Schedule D.

Separate rates for Augusta Distribution and Bracken District were calculated to be

$3.32 per 1,000 gallons and $2.87  per 1,000 gallons, respectively.  A unified rate was

calculated to be $2.97 per 1,000 gallons.  As discussed in Schedule D, the method used to

calculate the debt service component of the unified rate is in violation of the 2016 Contract,

Section 16.d., with more than 64 percent of the total debt service costs being allocated to

Bracken District.

4

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro forma

Water Sales Revenue
Augusta Distribution Department 126,660$   (2,667)$   (A)

(23,850)   (B) 100,143$
Bracken County Water District 370,624   38,041   (C)

(44,070)   (D) 364,595

Total Water Sales Revenue 497,284   (32,547)$   464,737

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages 185,277   10,070   (E) 195,347
Employee Benefits - Health Insurance 19,003   9,555   (F) 28,558
Purchased Power for Pumping 87,413   (6,449)   (G) 80,964
Chemicals - Water Treatment 30,870   5,900   (H)

(9,023)   (I) 27,746
Chemicals - Lab 5,800   5,800
Repairs - Materials and Contract Labor 49,301   (16,667)   (J)

(8,086)   (K) 24,549
Natural Gas 3,559   3,559
Testing 3,524   3,524
Employee Training 1,021   1,021
Contracted Services - Audit 1,700   1,700
Contracted Services - Legal 2,142   1,282   (L) 3,423
Contracted Services - Software 713   713
Rate Case Expense - Amortization 2,750   (M) 2,750
Copier 541   541
Communication 2,416   2,416
Insurance - General Liability 11,039   (2,638)   (N) 8,401
Insurance - Workers Comp 6,492   6,492
Office Supplies 323   323
Ground Maintenance 2,838   2,838
Miscellaneous - Bond Fees 450   450
Bank Service Fees 65   65

Total Operation and Maintenance 414,486   (13,307)   401,179
Depreciation 104,882   809   (K)

(42,822)   (O)
2,543   (P) 65,412

Taxes Other Than Income 14,004   940   (Q) 14,944

Total Operating Expenses 533,372   (51,837)   481,535

Net Operating Income (36,088)   19,290   (16,798)
Plus: Interest Income 1,409   1,409

Income Available to Service Debt (34,679)$   19,290$   (15,389)$

Schedule A
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED OPERATING STATEMENT

City of Augusta Water Treatment Plant, Test Year Ended June 30, 2023

5

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

(A) Revenue Reporting – Accrual Basis Accounting.   For bookkeeping purposes, Augusta

Treatment recognizes revenue on a cash basis.  As part of the year-end audit process, test-

year sales revenue received from Bracken District was adjusted to an accrual basis of

accounting.  However, revenue received from Augusta Distribution was not adjusted to an

accrual bassis. In this analysis, test-year revenue was decreased by $2,667 to convert sales

[…]

March 4,553,181 10,746

Total Pro forma April 4,500,023 42,433,508   10,620   100,143

Decrease to Test Year (10,105,936)  (23,850)$
Percentage -19.23% -19.23%

Adjustment - Sales to Augusta Distribution

7

credits were added back to the test year for rate-making purposes to restate pro forma

revenue from water sales to Bracken District at $408,665, the amount of actual test-year

water sales to Bracken District.  The adjustment is detailed below.

(D) Bracken District Reduces Purchases from Augusta Treatment. Bracken

District significantly decreased test-year wholesale water purchases from Augusta

Treatment during the twelve months ended April 30, 2024, presumably as a result of

purchasing wholesale water from an alternative source of supply, Western Mason Water

District.  To determine pro forma present rate water sales revenue, Augusta Treatment’s test-

year sales to Bracken District were decreased to the level of revenue recognized during the

twelve months ended April 30, 2024.  The adjustment is detailed below with the pro forma

information shown in bold font.

Actual Reported
Gallons Sold Revenue at Refund Test-Year
to Bracken $2.36 per 1,000 Credit Revenue

2022 July 15,713,214   37,083$   (9,510)$   27,573$
August 14,410,836   34,010   (9,510)   24,499
September 13,833,302   32,647   (9,510)   23,136
October 14,393,328   33,968   (9,510)   24,458
November 14,490,751   34,198   34,198
December 16,333,198   38,546   38,546

2023 January 14,663,912   34,607   34,607
February 11,663,373   27,526   27,526
March 12,041,624   28,418   28,418
April 13,346,270   31,497   31,497
May 16,704,055   39,422   39,422
June 15,569,117   36,743   36,743

408,665$   (38,041)$  370,624$

Test Year

8

(E) Salaries and Wages.  The City of Augusta has three full-time employees dedicated to

operating the water treatment plant whose wages and benefits are charged 100 percent to

Augusta Treatment.   Augusta Treatment’s accounting and clerical duties are performed by

the City Clerk.  Augusta Treatment is allocated  25 percent of the clerk’s compensation.  The

City of Augusta allocates 50 percent of its Operations Manager’s wages to Augusta

Treatment. Augusta Treatment has a three-member Advisory Board who are each paid $50

per meeting.

Test-year Salaries and Wages were reported at $185,277.  This amount was increased

[…]

April 10, 2024, chemicals were shipped to the Treatment Department at the cost of $5,151

and $1,336, respectively.   Payment for the chemicals was made during the pro forma period

ended April 30, 2024. It is estimated these chemicals will remain in service for 105 days.

Using accrual accounting, $2,328 would be expensed in pro forma operations as calculated

below.

FYE 6/30/22 Test Year
Number of Days Used 9   96
Times: Cost Per Day 84.58$   84.58$

Expense 761$   8,120$

Test Year FYE 6/30/24
Number of Days Used 55   53
Times: Cost Per Day 41.89$   41.89$

Expense 2,304$   2,220$

12

As a result of the aforementioned adjustments, pro forma Chemicals-Treatment Plant

expense was determined to be $27,746 requiring a decrease of $9,023 to the test-year

accrual basis  expense.  The following table details the activity in the Chemicals-Treatment

Plant general ledger account for the test-year and pro forma operations.  The table also

details the calculation of the adjustment to the test-year expense with the pro forma

information shown in bold font.

.

20-Mar 10-Apr Total
Total Cost 5,151.40$ 1,336.20$   6,487.60$
Days in Service 105   105

Cost Per Day 49.06$   12.73$
Pro forma Days in Service 42   21

Pro Forma Expense April 30, 2024 2,061$   267$   2,328$
Less: Cash Basis Expense (5,151)   (1,336)   (6,488)

Decrease for Accrual Basis (3,091)$   (1,069)$   (4,160)$

13

(J) Amortize Cost of Engineering Study.  As required by the 2021 Agreement, Augusta

Treatment coordianted with Bracken District to contract a professional engineer to conduct

a comprehensive evaluation of the water treatment plant facility to identify any changes to

the methods of operations and capital improvements necessary to improve the plant’s

efficienty and ensure compliane with state and federal regulations.  The total $25,000 cost

of the study was reported in test-year Repairs expenses.

Although for accounting purposes the cost of the study is an expense that may be

[…]

facilities whose cost is not financed through the issuance of debt and that are
in service at the time of the propose rate adjustment.”

Calculation of pro forma depreciation without debt financed plant is shown in the following

table.

Legal Fees Meter Case 10,269$
Divid by: 3  years 3

Annual Recovery 3,423
Less: Test Year (2,142)

Increase 1,282$

16

(P) Depreciation – Post-Test-Year Plant Addition – New Well.  Augusta Treatment’s source

of raw water supply is four underground wells.  Subsequent to the test-year, well no. 2 was

replaced at a total cost of $76,295.  This amount includes $9,455 incurred for repair to the

underground electrical supply line to a separate well that was damaged during construction

of the new well.  The total cost of the new well was depreciated over 30 years as follows:

Debt Financed
not Depreciable Adjusted

Depreciable Through Rates Depreciable
Basis Pursuant to Basis for Accumulated Pro Forma

Service for Reporting 2016 Contract, Rate-Making Depreciation Net Plant Depreciation
Water Treatment Plant In Service Life Purposes Provision 16.g. Purposes at 6/30/24 at 6/30/24 Expense

1996 Water Treatment Plant 38 2,882,702$   (1,500,000)$   1,382,702$   2,092,273$   790,429$   36,387$
1998 Additions 38 89,512   89,512   63,600   25,912   2,356
2002 Engineering 38 32,000   32,000   18,526   13,474   842
2005 Lagoon 38 487,855   (100,000)   387,855   244,996   242,858   10,207
2006 Well Recharge 38 209,847   209,847   100,317   109,530   5,522
2006 Air Compressor 10 7,825   7,825   7,825   (0)   782
2010 Radios 15 14,115   14,115   13,409   706   706
2011 Pump 10 1,669   1,669   1,669   (0)
2012 Pump and Motor 10 56,249   56,249   56,249   -
2013 Motor 10 6,867   6,867   6,867   (0)
2014 Pump 10 1,650   1,650   1,650   -
2013 12" Spool Injection Line 10 7,985   7,985   7,784   200   200
2014 Aeration Disc 10 6,370   6,370   6,370   (0)
2014 Diaphragm Meter Pump 10 1,829   1,829   1,799   30   30
2014 Benchtop Meter 10 1,098   1,098   1,053   46   46
2014 Spectrophotometer 10 3,955   3,955   3,791   165   165
2015 Backflow Preventer 10 6,124   6,124   5,511   613   613
2014 Furnance 10 5,800   5,800   5,510   290   290
2019 Master Meter BCWD 10 3,313   3,313   1,739   1,574   331
2018 Chemical Feed Pump 10 2,797   2,797   1,609   1,189   280
2020 Polymer Pump 10 2,907   2,907   1,260   1,647   291
2020 AC/Furnance 10 8,946   8,946   3,653   5,294   895
2022 VS Pump 10 4,189   4,189   873   3,316   419
2023 Chevy Colorado 5 8,500   8,500   2,125   6,375   1,700

Total 3,854,103$   62,060
Less: Test-Year Expense (104,882)

Adjustment - Decrease (42,822)$

17

(Q) Taxes Other Than Income Taxes. Test-year FICA taxes were increased by $940 as

follows to account for the level of taxes that Augusta Treatment will pay on pro forma wages.

Date Cost
8/24/2023 Moody's of Dayton 23,380$
9/21/2023 Moody's of Dayton 21,496
9/21/2023 Moody's of Dayton 8,964
9/21/2023 Moody's of Dayton 13,000

11/29/2023 Bess Contracting 9,455

Total Cost 76,295